deficits after the approval of the competent authority. Since the Company has no right

to participate in the operation and management of the Fund, it is not able to disclose

the classification of the fair value of plan assets as required in IAS 19 paragraph 142.

For the fair value of the total assets of the Fund as of 31 December, 2020 and 31

December, 2019, please refer to the various annual labor pension utilization reports

issued by the government.

(5) Actuarial assumptions on pensions are summarized as follows:

The assumptions for future mortality rate are estimated by the Fifth Experience

Mortality Table of Taiwan's life insurance industry.

Effects of changes in the principal actuarial assumptions on present value analysis of

defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Sensitivity analysis above is based on other conditions that are unchanged but only

one assumption is changed. In practice, many changes in assumptions may be linked

together. The method used for the sensitivity analysis and calculation of the net

defined benefit pension liability is the same. The method of analyzing sensitivity and

calculating net pension liability in the balance sheet is the same.

109年度 108年度

折現率 0.500% 1.000%

未來薪資增加率 3.000% 3.000%

增加0.25% 減少0.25% 增加0.25% 減少0.25%

109年12月31日

對確定福利義務現值

  之影響 1,762)($   1,846$   1,773$   1,703)($

108年12月31日

對確定福利義務現值

  之影響 1,586)($   1,664$   1,607$   1,541)($

折現率 未來薪資增加率

 2020 2019
Discount rate 0.500% 1.000%
Future increase rate of wage 3.000% 3.000%

   Discount rate   Future increase rate of wage

  Increase of

0.25%
  Decrease of

0.25%
  Increase of

0.25%
  Decrease of

0.25%

December 31, 2020
The impact on present value of

defined benefit obligations ( $ 1,762 ) $ 1,846  $ 1,773 ( $ 1,703 )
December 31, 2019
The impact on present value of

defined benefit obligations ( $ 1,586 ) $ 1,664  $ 1,607 ( $ 1,541 )

~42~

The method and assumptions used for the preparation of the sensitivity analysis for

the current period are the same as those used in the previous period.

(6) The Group's projected allocation to the pension plan for the year 2021 is $1,629.

(7) As at 31 December 2020, the weighted average duration of the pension plan is 13.7

years. The analysis of the due dates of retirement allowance payment is as follows:

As of July 1, 2005, the Company and its subsidiaries have, in accordance with the "Labor

Pensions Ordinance," have made the method to define retirement allowance, which

applies to local employees. Where the employees have elected to apply the labor

pension system as stipulated in the Labor Pension Act, the Company and subsidiaries

make a contribution in an amount equal to 6% of the employees’ monthly salaries or

[…]

2020 and 2019 with the total amount in ($28,303) and $4,442 respectively.

~60~

C. The table below illustrates assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

of which the values were significantly affected by the exchange rate volatility

Cash Flow and fair value interest rate risk

A. Interest rate risk of the Group mainly comes from long-term loans issued

according to floating rates that expose the Group to interest rate risk of cash flow.

In 2020 and 2019, loans of the Group issued according to floating rates are mainly

calculated according to New Taiwan Dollars.

B. Loans of the Group are measured according to costs after amortization and values

will be re-evaluated according to annual interest rates stated in contracts. As such,

the Group exposes to risk of any interest rate change in the future market.

C. If the borrowing rate increased or decreased 1% and all other factors remained

unchanged, in 2020 and 2019, net profit before tax respectively reduce or increase

$4,305 and $6,900 respectively, mainly due to changes of interest expenses.

(2) Credit Risk

A. The Group's credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group due to the failure

變動幅度 影響(損)益 影響其他綜合損益

(外幣:功能性貨幣)

金融資產

  貨幣性項目

   美金：新台幣 1% 4,224$   -$

   新台幣：美金 1% 4,279   -

金融負債

  貨幣性項目

   美金：新台幣 1% 503)($   -$

   新台幣：美金 1% 6,251)(   -

109年度

敏感度分析

變動幅度 影響(損)益 影響其他綜合損益

(外幣:功能性貨幣)

金融資產

  貨幣性項目

   美金：新台幣 1% 6,073$   -$

   新台幣：美金 1% 6,798   -

金融負債

  貨幣性項目

   美金：新台幣 1% 796)($   -$

   新台幣：美金 1% 6,220)(   -

108年度

敏感度分析

  2020
  Sensitivity analysis

Range of
change

 Affect the
profit and

loss

 Affect other
comprehensive

income
(Foreign currency: functional
currency)

Financial asset
Monetary items
US$:NT$  1% $ 4,224 $ -
NT$:US$  1%  4,279  -
Financial liability
Monetary items
US$:NT$  1% ($ 503) $ -
NT$:US$  1% ( 6,251)  -

   2019
  Sensitivity analysis

Range of
change

 Affect the
profit and

loss

 Affect other
comprehensive

income
(Foreign currency: functional
currency)

Financial asset
Monetary items
US$:NT$  1% $ 6,073 $ -
NT$:US$  1%  6,798  -
Financial liability
Monetary items
US$:NT$  1% ($ 796) $ -
NT$:US$  1% ( 6,220)  -

~61~

of the customer or counterparty of the financial instrument to perform its

contractual obligations, which are mainly resulted from the failure of the

counterparty to pay off accounts receivable payable on the terms of collection and

the contractual cash flow.

~62~

B. The Group manages its credit risk from the perspective of the Group as a whole.

Manage and conduct analysis of credit risk prior to determining the terms and

conditions for payment and delivery in accordance with the internal credit policy

explicitly stated. Internal risk control is conducted in consideration of the financial